

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

# PUBLIC LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

## AT THE

# SPECIAL SESSION

January 17 - February 9, 1966

## **Chapter 507**

#### AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Commissioner of Education.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 20, § 101, amended. Section 101 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

#### '§ 101. Appointment; salary

The board shall appoint a Commissioner of Education, as heretofore appointed and in this Title called the "commissioner", whenever a vacancy occurs and fix his salary, not to exceed \$16,000 \$18,000 per year. The commissioner shall be executive officer and ex officio secretary of the board.

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund the amount of \$2,308 to carry out the purpose of this Act. The breakdown of expenditure shall be as follows:

	1965-66	1966-67
EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF		
Administration		
Personal Services	\$308	\$2,000
Effective May 11, 1966		

### Chapter 508

### AN ACT Increasing the Membership of the Industrial Accident Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 39, § 91, amended. The first sentence of section 91 of Title 39 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The Industrial Accident Commission, as heretofore established, shall consist of 56 members, 34 of whom shall be men learned in the law and members in good standing of the bar of this State.'

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Industrial Accident Commission the sum of \$14,430 to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown of expenditures shall be as follows:

#### **OUT-OF-STATE SERVICE UNDER RETIREMENT**

CHAP. 509

90

**PUBLIC LAWS**, 1965

		1965-66		1966-67
INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT COMMISSION				
Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures	(1)	\$1,730 500 200	(1)	\$10,000 2,000 —
		\$2,430		\$12,000

Effective May 11, 1966

### Chapter 509

#### AN ACT to Liberalize Credit for Out-of-State Service Under State Retirement Law.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 5, § 1094, sub-§ 12, ¶ A, amended. The first paragraph of paragraph A of subsection 12 of section 1094 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'A. Out-of-state service rendered prior to July  $\overline{x}$ , 1955 shall be allowed as additional creditable service for any member in the determination of his retirement allowance under any provisions of this chapter provided that the member has creditable service in Maine of at least 20 years in the aggregate, provided the member, prior to the date any retirement allowance becomes effective for him, makes contributions into the Members' Contribution Fund for the years of out-of-state service on the same basis as he would have made contributions had such service been in Maine, and subject to the following:'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 5, § 1094, sub-§ 12, ¶ A, sub-¶ (4), amended. Subparagraph (4) of paragraph A of subsection 12 of section 1094 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'(4) If the member is other than a teacher, his last 10 years of creditable service prior to the date of retirement must be in Maine and no more than 10 years of such out-of-state service shall be allowed as creditable service and years of out of state service prior to the date of establishment of the retirement system so far as he is concerned shall be allowed as creditable service only if the member makes contributions into the Members' Contribution Fund for such years of out of state service on the basis set forth in paragraph B in lieu of the basis set forth preceding.'

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 5, § 1094, sub-§ 12, ¶ B, amended. The first sentence of paragraph B of subsection 12 of section 1094 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Out-of-state service, rendered after July 7, 1955 or rendered prior thereto if not allowed as creditable service under paragraph A, shall be allowed as additional creditable service for any member in the determination of his retirement allowance under any provision of this chapter provided the member,